PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Surjit Singh, s/o Sh. Gokal Singh, VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal Distt. Ludhiana .

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Director, Public Instructions (EE) Punjab School Educatio Board Complex, Sector 62, SAS Nagar Mohali.

First Appellate Authority o/o Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of School Education, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62, SAS Nagar, Mohali

....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2622 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present: Sh. Surjit Singh, appellant.

Shri Rehmal Singh, Senior Assistant alongwith Ms Neeru, Sr. Asstt on

behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 16.12.2019

This order may be read with the previous order dated 28.11.2019 vide which the inquiry report dated 30.1.2019 has to be supplied otherwise they were directed to give in writing that inquiry report does not exist in their record and also one copy of seniority list submitted by the appellant alongwith the RTI application and the respondents were directed to certify the same.

- 2. The representative of the respondents submits a letter during the course of hearing with a copy to the appellant too given during the hearing vide which they submits that on 30.1.2019 during the hearing in D.P.I. (EE), Punjab the service record of the appellant was compared with the other employees but no inquiry report is available on their record. With regard to the seniority list submitted by the appellant with his RTI application, he states that this proforma is available in the office and as such he verified the document under RTI Act and handed over the same to the appellant during the hearing. After getting the proforma and a copy of the letter from the respondents, the appellant shows his satisfaction.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and as per the satisfaction of the appellant nothing has been left, hence the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101. Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Samninder Deep Singh
Advocate, Chamber No.312,
District Court, Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority-cum-District Development and Panchayats Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Respondents.

<u>Appeal Case No.3519 of 2019.</u> (Video Conference Proceeding)

Vs.

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

This order may be read with the previous order dated 4.12.2019 vide which the complete information was provided to the appellant with the directions to go through the same and revert back to the authorities, in case of deficiencies and the last opportunity was afforded to him.

2. Nobody is present on behalf of the appellant. Neither any intimation nor he has pointed out/submit any deficiencies, in the information so provided to him. The absence of the appellant during the last two hearings and non submissions of deficiencies seems that he is satisfied from the information so provided by the respondents. Accordingly, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to approach the Commission within one month from the issue of this order, in case of any deficiency.

Sd/Dated: 16.12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Kulwant Singh s/o Shri Phula Singh, r/o village Khrora, Tehsil and District Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer o/o Panchayat Secretary, Sirhind, c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Sirhind District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary, c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Sirhind, Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Respondents.

Appeal Case No.3330 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs.

Present: Shri Kulwant Singh, appellant.

Shri Rajinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary and Sh. Iqbal Singh, Panchayat

Officer, Sirhind on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with the previous order dated 4.12.2019 vide which both the parties were directed to appear at Chandigarh.

- 2. The appellant states that the respondents are not providing the complete record as per the RTI application. The representative of the respondents states that as per the record he has taken from the Sarpanch, copy of the complete record as per the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied to him. He further states that some of the record he has not received from the former Panchayat Secretary, Shri Tejinder Singh.
- 3. Accordingly, Shri Tejinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary is impleaded as necessary party in this case and the present Panchayat Secretary, Shri Rajinder Singh is directed to submit the copy of the charge report before the next date of hearing. In addition, the Block Development

Contd..P/2

Appeal Case No.3330 of 2019

-2-

and Panchayats Officer, Sirhind is directed to take necessary steps to provide the complete record to Shri Rajinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary before the next date of hearing,

4. To come up on 15.1.2020 at 11.00 AM at Chandigarh.

Sd/Dated: 16.12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

CC : Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Sirhind, Fatehgarh Sahib.